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Help me by Somfy

sOQOmfy.

EN From the Application “Help me
E _i'sﬂ by Somfy” scan the QR code
oM here to find complete setting
- . instructions.
\_PRO [=]%2 =]
Help me by Somfy Ysia Patio io

Complete instruction guide (use, compatibility, advanced settings, tips
and advice) available online on www.somfy.info. Please read this guide
carefully before installing or using this product. Please also comply with the
instructions set out in the enclosed Safety instructions document.

1. In detail (Figure  [A])

a) Brightness sensor (adapts screen lighting to ambient brightness. Activated by default)

b) Screen

c) Activation button (to switch between navigation mode and control mode, to validate a
selection, or to use Auto/Manu)

Variator (In navigation mode: to switch from one channel to another. In control mode: to
tilt the slats or dimm)

Up button (to raise, switch on or open the motorised product)

f) Stop/my button (to stop or move the motorised product to the favourite position)

Down button (to lower, switch off or close the motorised product)

Wall bracket recess

i) PROG button

j) Batteries drawer latch

k) Wall bracket

1) Batteries drawer (with 2 x type AAA LRO3 batteries included)

2. Start-up (Figure' [B])

A\ DANGER
Read the Safety instructions document.
Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

— Insert the batteries drawer with the batteries on the front until the batteries drawer latch
clicks into place: the screen lights up.

— Select the language by scrolling the Variator and validate the choice with a press on the
Activation button.

— Create the number of channels required and for each of them:

> Choose the type of channel: Product (one product), Group (several products of the same
type), or Pre-paired (if the remote has been pre-paired by a professional).

> Select the type of product in the list (for autonomous Velux, select the dedicated type).
> Name the channel: choose a pre-defined text or define a text (virtual keyboard).
— Ifitis not already done, pair and set the motorised products of each Product channel:
° Select the channel by scrolling the Variator and validate the choice with a press on the
Activation button (enter in control mode).
* The Up, Stop/my, Down and PROG buttons are active to pair, set or readjust the
Egc;’ﬁnrised product (e.g.: adding Ysia Patio io to an already paired motorised product

EN

3. Wall mounting

For indoor mounting only.

Open the wall bracket (k) and fix it to a clean flat surface using the provided double-sided tape or
Screws.

L, Replacing the batteries (Figure' [C])

A\ pANGER

Read the Safety instructions document.

Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

Do not mix old and new batteries.

Insert the batteries type AAA LR03, 3 V, as indicated by the polarity markings (+ and - signs) in
the battery compartment. The power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

5. Technical data

Frequency range and maximum power used: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.
The environment in which the product is used might reduce the radio range.

Radio range in free field: 250 m.

Index protecting rate: |P44

Operating temperature: -20 °C to +60 °C.

Power supply: 2 x type AAA LRO3 batteries, 3 V.
SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE hereby declares that the radio equipment
covered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of Radio Directive
2014/53/EU and the other essential requirements of the applicable European Directives. The

full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.

UK
CA

Somfy limited, Yeadon LS19 7ZA UK, hereby declares that the radio equipment covered by
these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of UK legislation: the Radio
Equipment Regulations S.I. 2017 N°1206. The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is
available at www. somfy.co.uk.
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conseils) disponible en ligne sur le site www.somfy.info. Avant d'installer
et d'utiliser ce produit, lire attentivement cette notice. Respecter également
les consignes détaillées dans le document joint Notice de sécurité.

1. En détail (figure' [A])

a) Capteur de luminosité (adapte I'éclairage de I'écran a la luminosité ambiante. Activé par
défaut)

b) Ecran

c) Touche d’activation (pour basculer entre le mode navigation et le mode pilotage, pour
valider une sélection, pour utiliser les fonctions Auto/Manu)

d) Variateur (en mode navigation, pour passer d’un canal & I'autre ; en mode pilotage, pour
orienter les lames ou varier I'intensité.)

e) Touche Montée (pour monter, allumer ou ouvrir le produit motorisé)

f) Touche Stop/my (pour arréter ou amener le produit motorisé en position favorite)

Touche Descente (pour descendre, éteindre ou fermer le produit motorisé)

Logement du support mural

i) Bouton PROG

j) Déverrouillage du compartiment i piles

k) Support mural

1) Compartiment a piles avec 2 piles de type AAA LRO3 incluses.

2. Mise en route (figure' [B])

A\ PANGER

Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.
Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.
— Insérer le compartiment a piles avec les piles sur le dessus jusqu’a son enclenchement :
I'écran s’allume.
— Sélectionner la langue en tournant le Variateur, puis valider avec la touche d’activation.
— Créer le nombre de canaux nécessaires en précisant pour chacun :
o Le type de canal : Produit (un produit), Groupe (plusieurs produits du méme type) ou
Pré-appairé (si la télécommande a déja été appairée par un professionnel).
o Sélectionner le type de produit dans la liste (pour les Velux autonomes, sélectionner le
type dédi¢).
° Le nom du canal : choisir un texte prédéfini ou en saisir un avec le clavier virtuel.
— Sice n'est pas déja fait, associer et régler les produits motorisés de chaque canal Produit :
° Sélectionner le canal en tournant le Variateur, puis valider en appuyant sur la touche
d’activation (basculement en mode pilotage).
> Les touches Montée, Stop/my, Descente et le bouton PROG sont actifs pour appairer,
régler ou re-régler le produit motorisé (p. ex. pour ajouter Ysia Patio io & un produit
motorisé déja appairé [B2]).

3. Fixation murale

Pour montage en intérieur uniquement.

Ouvrir le support mural (k) et le fixer sur une surface plane et propre a l'aide de I'adhésif double
face fourni ou de vis.

4. Remplacement des piles (figure' [C])

A\ pANGER

Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.

Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.

Ne pas mixer des piles usagées et des piles neuves.

Insérer des piles de type AAA LR03, 3 V, conformément aux indications de polarité (signes + et -)
dans le compartiment a piles. Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre court-circuitées.

5. Caractéristiques techniques

Bandes de fréquence et puissance maximale utilisée : 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz p.a.r. <25 mW.
L’environnement dans lequel le produit est utilisé peut réduire la portée radio.

Portée radio en champ libre : 250 m.

Indice de protection : IP44

Température de fonctionnement : -20 °C a +60 °C.

Alimentation : 2 x piles du type AAA LR03, 3 V.
Par la présente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE déclare que I'équipement radio
couvert par ces instructions est conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et
aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives européennes applicables. Le texte complet de

la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce.

avanzada, consejos y advertencias) disponible online en www.somfy.info.
Lee atentamente este manual antes de instalar y usar el producto. Sigue
también las instrucciones detalladas en el documento Instrucciones de se-
guridad suministrado.

1. Con detalle (figura® [A])

a

Sensor de brillo (adapta la iluminacién de la pantalla al brillo ambiental. Activado por
defecto)

b) Pantalla

c) Botén de activacién (para pasar del modo de navegacién al modo de control, validar una
seleccion, utilizar Auto/Manu)

Variador (En modo de navegacion: para pasar de un canal a otro. En modo de control: para
orientar las lamas o bajarlas)

Botén de subida (para subir, encender o abrir el producto automatizado)

f) Botdn de parada/botén My (para detener o mover el producto automatizado a la posicién
favorita)

Botén de bajada (para bajar, apagar o cerrar el producto automatizado)

Enganche para soporte de pared

i) Botén PROG

j) Cierre del compartimento de pilas

k) Soporte mural

1) Compartimento de pilas (con 2 pilas de tipo AAA LRO3 incluidas)

2. Arranque (figura® [B])

A\ PELIGRO

Lea el documento Instrucciones de seguridad.
Existe riesgo de explosion sila pila se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto.
— Introduce el compartimento de pilas, con estas en la parte frontal, hasta que el cierre del
compartimento encaje en su sitio: la pantalla se ilumina.
— Selecciona el idioma desplazédndote por el variador y confirma la eleccién pulsando el botén
de activacion.
— Crea el nimero de canales necesarios y para cada uno de ellos:
> Escoge el tipo de canal: Producto (un producto), Grupo (varios productos del mismo
tipo), o Emparejado previo (si el mando a distancia ha sido emparejado previamente por
un profesional).
> Selecciona el tipo de producto en la lista (para Velux auténomo, selecciona el tipo
especifico).
> Nombre del canal: elige un texto predefinido o define un texto (teclado virtual).
— Siauln no lo has hecho, empareja y configura los productos automatizados de cada canal
Producto:
° Selecciona el canal desplazdndote por el variador y confirma la eleccién pulsando el
botdn de activacién (entra en modo de control).
° Los botones up, stop/my y down y PROG estan activos para emparejar, configurar o
reajustar el producto automatizado (por ejemplo: aRadir Ysia Patio io a un producto
automatizado ya emparejado [B2]).

3. Fijacién a la pared

Solo para montaje interior.

Abre el soporte de pared (k) y fijalo a una superficie plana y limpia usando la cinta adhesiva de
doble cara proporcionada o tornillos.

4. Sustitucién de las pilas (figura® [C])

A\ PELIGRO

Lea el documento Instrucciones de seguridad.

Existe riesgo de explosion sila pila se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto.

No mezclar baterias nuevas y viejas.

Introduzca las pilas de tipo AAA LR03 o 3 V en el compartimento para pilas teniendo en cuenta
las marcas de polaridad (signos +y -). Los terminales de alimentacién no se deben cortocircuitar.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas

Bandas de frecuencia y potencia maxima utilizadas: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz p.r.a. <25 mW.
El entorno en el que se utilice el producto también puede reducir el alcance radio.

Alcance radio en campo libre: 250 m.

indice de proteccion: IP44

Temperatura de funcionamiento: -20 °C a +60 °C.

Alimentacion: 2 x pilas de tipo AAALRO3,3 V.
SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCIA declara por la presente que el equipo de radio
objeto de las presentes instrucciones es conforme con los requisitos de la Directiva de radio
2014/53/UE y los demds requisitos bdsicos de las Directivas europeas aplicables. Encontrard el
texto completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad en www.somfy.com/ce.
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e suggerimenti) disponibili online all'indirizzo www.somfy.info. Prima di
installare e utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente la presente
guida. Rispettare, inoltre, le indicazioni presenti nel documento Istruzioni di
sicurezza allegato.

1. In dettaglio (Figura® [A])

a) Sensore luminosita (adatta I'illuminazione del display alla luminosita dell'ambiente. Attivato
per impostazione predefinita)

b) Display

c) Pulsante di attivazione (per commutare tra la modalita di navigazione e la modalita di

controllo, per convalidare una selezione o per utilizzare Auto/Manu)

Variatore (in modalita di navigazione: per commutare da un canale all'altro. In modalita di

controllo: per inclinare le lamelle o regolare I'intensita luminosa)

e) Pulsante Salita (per alzare, accendere o aprire il prodotto motorizzato)

f) Pulsante Stop/my (per arrestare o portare il prodotto motorizzato alla posizione preferita)

Pulsante Discesa (per abbassare, spegnere o chiudere il prodotto motorizzato)

Alloggiamento del supporto da parete

i) Pulsante PROG

j) Fermo del cassetto batterie

k) Supporto a muro

1) Vano batterie (con 2 batterie di tipo AAA LRO3 incluse)

2. Avviamento (figura' [B])

A\ PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.
Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.
— Inserire il vano batterie, con le batterie all'interno, sulla parte anteriore finché il gancio non
scatta in posizione: lo schermo si accende.
— Selezionare la lingua scorrendo il variatore e convalidare la scelta premendo il pulsante
Attivazione.
— Creare il numero di canali necessari e per ciascuno di loro:

o Scegliere il tipo di canale: Prodotto (un solo prodotto), Gruppo (diversi prodotti dello
stesso tipo), o Pre-abbinato (se il telecomando & stato pre-abbinato da un
professionista).

o Selezionare il tipo di prodotto dall'elenco (selezionare il tipo dedicato per il Velux
autonomo).

> Nominare il canale: scegliere un testo predefinito o definire un testo (tastiera virtuale).

— Se non é stato gia fatto, abbinare ed impostare i prodotti motorizzati di ciascun canale
Prodotto:

° Selezionare il canale scorrendo il variatore e convalidare la scelta premendo il pulsante
Attivazione (entrare nella modalita di controllo).

o | pulsanti Su, Stop/my, Gil e PROG sono attivi per abbinare, impostare o riregolare il
prodotto motorizzato (es.: aggiungere Ysia Patio io a un prodotto motorizzato gia
abbinato [B2]).

3. Fissaggio a parete

Esclusivamente per il montaggio all'interno.

Aprire il supporto a muro (k) e fissarlo ad una superficie piana pulita utilizzando il nastro
biadesivo in dotazione o le viti.

4, Sostituzione delle batterie (Figura® [C])

A\ PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.

Non mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove.

Inserire le batterie di tipo AAA LR03, 3V, rispettando la polarita (segni + e -) indicata nel vano
batterie. | morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere messi in cortocircuito.

5. Caratteristiche tecniche

Fasce di frequenza e potenza massime utilizzata: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.
L'ambiente all'interno del quale viene utilizzato il prodotto puo ridurre la portata radio.
Portata radio in campo libero: 250 m.

Grado di protezione: IP44

Temperatura di utilizzo: da -20 °C a +60 °C.

d)

Alimentazione: 2 x batterie di tipo AAALRO3, 3 V.
Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE dichiara che il dispositivo radio
coperto da queste istruzioni & conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva Radio 2014/53/UE e agli
altri requisiti essenziali delle Direttive Europee applicabili. Il testo completo della dichiarazione
di conformita UE & disponibile all'indirizzo www.somfy.com/ce.
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MARpeg eyxetpidio odnylv (xpAon, ocuppatdétnta, mpéoBeTeC
puBpiosig, uTobeigelg kal cupBouAEG) SuatiBetat online otov
wototomo www.somfy.info. Mpwv amd tnv eykatdotaon i n
Xpron avtol tou Tpoidvtog, SlaBAcTE TPOOEKTIKA TO TapdV
eyxepiblo. Tnpeite emiong Tg o0bnyieg mou avagépovtal
AvaAUTIKA OTO cuvnppEévo éyypawo O8nyieg acwpaleiag.

1. AvaAvtikad (ExAapa [Al)

EL

a) Awlntipag @wtewvétntag (Tpooapudlel Tov @WTIOPS TG 08dvng otnv
PwtewvoTnTa mepBAarovtog. Eival evepyomotnuévo amd mpoemAoyn)

b) 086vn

c) Koupmi evepyomoinong(yla evalhayr peta€d tng Asttoupyiag meptynong kau
¢ Aettoupylag eAéyxou, emkOpwon pwag emAoyig i xprion Avtduatng/
Xewpokivnng Aettoupyiag)

d) PuBpotig(otn Aettoupyia mepiynong: yia petaBaocn amé éva kavat og dAXo.
I Asttoupyia eAéyxou: yia kAion Twv TTepuyiwv A PeTaBoAn évtaong)

e) Koupmi Emavw (ya avéBaoua, evepyotmoinon i dvolyua Tou NAEKTpoKivAToL
mpoidvTog)

f) Koupmi Stop/my (yia Stakomn Asttoupyiag A peTdBAcn ToL NAEKTPOKIVNTOL
TMpoidvTog oTNV ayamnuévn Béon)

g) Koupmi Kaww (ywa katéBacua, amevepyomoinon 1 kAeiowo Tou
NAEKTPOKIVATOL TIPOIOVTOG)

h) YmoSoxn emroixiag aong

i) Koupmi PROG

j) Mavsalo oo cuptapdkl HTATAPLV

k) Emoixwa Bdon

1) Zuptapdki pmatapuiv (scwkAeiovtat 2 pratapieg Tomouv AAA LR03)

2. Ekkivnon (Exfpa’ [B])

A\ KiNayNOE

AwaBdore To éyypago Odnyie¢ aopaleiac.

KivSuvog ékpnéng o€ mepimtwon avtikatdotaons tng pmatapiag e ymatapia eoQaipévou
Tomou.

TomoBEeTHOTE TO CLPTAPAKL PTTATAPLWV UE TIG PTTATAPIEG OTO PTPOCTIVO HEPOG
HEXPL VA A0@AA{OEL TO PAVTAAS Tou 0Tn owaoTh Béon: n 0Bdvn avapet.

Em\é€Te Tn yAWooa pe kKOALON Tou PUBULOTH Kat EMKUPWOTE TNV EMAOYH 0ag
matwvtag To koupi Evepyormoinon.

AnHLOUPYAOTE TOV AMATOVHEVO ApLOPS KavaALWY Kal yla KABe éva amd avtd:

o EmA£€te Tov TOTO KavahoL: Mpoiév ééva mpoidv), Opasda (ToAAd mpoidvta
Tou {8lov TOTOUL) f 'H8N oulsuypévo (av éxeL 16N yivel o0TevEn Tou
XElpLoTNpiov amo emayyeApatia).

o EmA£€tTe Tov TOTO poidvTog amd tn Alota (yia avtévopo Velux, emAégte
TOV GUYKEKPLPEVO TOTO).

> ‘Ovopa Tou kavaAlol: emAéLTe éva mpokaboplopévo keipevo r kabopiote
KATTOLO KEIHEVO (ELKOVIKO TANKTPOAOYLO).

Av Sev TO éxeTe KAVEL NN, npavua‘tonotncrs ou{su&n Kat puBpiote Ta
nAekTpokivnta mpoidvta kabe kavailol mpoidvTog:

o EmAé§te To Kavaht pe KOALON ToL PUBULOTH Kal EMKVPWOTE TV EMAOYH
oag matwvtag To koupTi Evepyomoinon (petdBacn otn Aettovpyia
€AEyX0U).

o Ta koupmd Emdvw, Stop/my, Kdtw kat PROG eivat evepyd yia o0Zeu€n,
pLBULON f} EMAVATIPOCAPHOYH TOL NAEKTPOKIVNTOL TPOIdVTOG (T.X.:
mpoacBrkn Ysia Patio io og A6N culeuypévo nhektpokivnto mpoidv [B2]).

3. Itepéwon toixouv

Mévo yia TomoBétnon o€ EGWTEPIKG XWpPO.

Avoi€te to emroixio otipypa (k) kau oTepeoTe TO Of i kaBaph, emimedn
EMPAVELA XPNOLHOTTOWVTAG TNV KOANTIKA Tawia SumARg 6gng mou mapéxetat i
Bideg.

4, Avtikatdotaon twv prratapwv (ExAapa [C])

A\ xinavNozE

AwaBdote To éyypago Odnyieg aopaleiag.

Kivéuvog ékpnéng oe mepimtwon aviikatdotaong g umatapiac pe ymatapia EOQaALEVOL
Tomou.

Mn xpnotporoteite padl maAiég kat kawvolpytes pmatapleg.

TomoBetriote pmatapieg tomou AAA LRO3, 3 V, omwg vmodekvietal amd TG
onuavoelg moAkotntag (cOpBola + kat -) oto Swapépopa pmatapuwv. Ot
akpobEkTeG TpoPodoaiag Sev TpEmeL va elvat BpaxuKuKAwpEVOL.

5. Texvika xapaktnplotika

ZWVEG CLXVOTIATWY KAl PEYLOTN Xpnotpomololpevn oxVg: 868.700 MHz - 869.200
MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.

To mepBaANov oTo OTmoio XPNOLUOTIOLETAL TO TPOIOV UTTOPEL va MEWWOEL TNV
£lBENELa padloemikovwviag.

EpBéAela padloemkowvwviag og avotxtd xwpo: 250 m.

BaBuog mpootaatiag : IP44

Oeppokpaaia Aettoupyiag: -20 °C £wg +60 °C.

Tpowobdoaoia: 2 x ymatapieg tomov AAA LR03, 3 V.
Me v mapovoa, n SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE énAwvet 61t o
c € pabtoe§omMopds mou KaAUTITETAL Ao AUTES TIG 08NYIEG CUULOPPUVETAL LIE TIG
anartioelg g obnyiag 2014/53/EE ya tov pabioefomhiopd kat Aoumég
OVOIWEELS aTAUTATELS TwV E@appPolOuEVWY EVPWTAIKWY 08Nylwv. To MARPES Kelpevo TG
SAAwong ouppdpewong EE SwatiBetat otov iotéTomo www.somfy.com/ce.

Guia de instrucdes completo (utilizacdo, compatibilidade,
definicdes avancadas, dicas e conselhos) disponiveis online em
www.somfy.info. Antes de instalar e utilizar o produto, leia aten-
tamente estas instrucdes. Também devem ser respeitadas as in-
strucdes detalhadas apresentadas no documento Instrucdes de
seguranca em anexo.

1. Em detalhe (Figura' [A])

PT

a) Sensor de luminosidade (adapta a luminosidade do ecrd & luminosidade
ambiente. Ativado por defeito)

b) Ecrd

c) Botdo de Ativacdo (para alternar entre modo de navegacdo e modo de controlo,
para validar selecdo, ou para utilizar Auto/Manu)

d) Variador (No modo de navegacdo: para mudar de um canal para outro. No modo

de controlo: para inclinar as |aminas ou escurecer)

Botdo Subida (para subir, ligar ou abrir o produto motorizado)

Botdo Parar/my (para parar ou mover o produto motorizado para a posicdo
preferida)

Botdo Descida (para descer, desligar ou fechar o produto motorizado)

Encaixe do suporte de parede

Botdo PROG

Fecho do compartimento das pilhas

Suporte de parede

Compartimento corredico das pilhas (com 2x pilhas do tipo AAA LRO3 incluidas)

1)
2. Arranque (Figura' [B])
A\ PERIGO

Leia o documento Instrucées de seguranca.
Risco de explosdo se a pilha for substituida por uma de tipo incorreto.
— Insira o compartimento corredico das pilhas com as pilhas na frente até a
lingueta da gaveta das pilhas encaixar na sua posicao: o ecra liga.
— Deslize o Variador para selecionar o idioma e prima o botao de Ativacao para
validar a escolha.
— Crie o nimero de canais necessario e para cada um destes:

o Escolha o tipo de canal: Produto (um produto), Grupo (varios produtos do
mesmo tipo), ou Pré-emparelhado (se o controlo remoto j4 tiver sido pré-
emparelhado por um profissional).

> Selecione o tipo de produto na lista (para Velux auténomo, selecione o tipo
especifico).

> D& um nome ao canal: escolha um texto predefinido ou defina um texto
(teclado virtual).

— Seainda ndo tiver sido feito, emparelhe e defina os produtos motorizados de
cada canal de Produto:

° Deslize o Variador para selecionar o canal e prima o botao de Ativacdo para
validar a escolha (entre no modo de controlo).

° Os bot&es Subida, Parar/my, Descida e PROG estdo ativos para emparelhar,
definir ou reajustar o produto motorizado (p. ex.: adicionar Ysia Patio io aum
produto motorizado jé emparelhado [B2]).

3. Fixacao na parede

Apenas para montagem no interior.

Abra o suporte de parede (k) e fixe-o a uma superficie lisa e limpa utilizando a fita
adesiva dupla-face fornecida ou parafusos.

L, Substituir as baterias (Figura® [C])
A\ PERIGO

Leia o documento Instrucées de seguranca.

Risco de explosdo se a pilha for substituida por uma de tipo incorreto.

Ndo misture pilhas usadas com novas.

Insira as baterias do tipo AAA LR03, 3 V, conforme indicado pelas marcas de
polaridade (sinais + e -) no compartimento das baterias. Os bornes de alimentacdo
nao devem estar em curto-circuito.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia maxima utilizada: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz p.a.r.
<25 mwW

O ambiente onde o produto é utilizado pode reduzir o alcance de radio.

Alcance de radio em campo livre: 250 m.

Grau de protecao: IP44

Temperatura de utilizacdo: -20 °C a +60 °C.

Alimentac&o: 2 x pilhas do tipo AAA LR03,3 V.
Pela presente, a SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE declara que o
c € equipamento de rddio abrangido por estas instrucGes estd conforme as
exigéncias da Diretiva de Equipamentos de Rddio 2014/53/UE e as restantes
exigéncias essenciais das Diretivas Europeias aplicdveis. O texto completo da declaracdo de
conformidade UE estd disponivel em www.somfy.com/ce.

Talimat kilavuzunun tamamina (kullanim, uyumluluk, gelismis
ayarlar, ipuclari ve tavsiyeler) www.somfy.info adresinden online
erisim saglayabilirsiniz. Uriini kurmadan veya kullanmadan énce
mutlaka bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz. Litfen birlikte verilen
Giivenlik Talimatlari belgesindeki talimatlara da uyunuz.

1. Ayrintilar (Sekil” [A])

TR

a) Parlakhik sensérii (ekran aydinlatmasini ortam parlakligina gére ayarlar.
Varsayilan etkindir)

b) Ekran

c) Etkinlestirme tusu(Navigasyon modu ile kontrol modu arasinda gecis yapmak, bir
secimi dogrulamak veya Auto/Manu modunu kullanmak icin)

d) Degistirici (Navigasyon modunda: bir kanaldan digerine gecis yapmak igin.
Kontrol modunda: lamelleri egmek veya karartmak icin)

e) Yukari tusu (motorlu Griini yukari hareket ettirme, calistirma veya agma)

f) Durdurma/my tusu (motorlu iriini durdurma veya favori pozisyona getirme)

g) Asagi tusu (motorlu Girini asag) hareket ettirme veya kapatma)

h) Duvara monte tasiyiciya takilma yuvasi

i) PROG tusu

j) Piller cekmecesi mandal

k) Duvara montaj

1) Pil cekmecesi (2 x AAA LRO3 tipi pil dahildir)

2. ilk calistirma (Sekil [B])
A\ TEHLIKE

Gdvenlik talimatlari dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Dogru tipte olmayan bir baska pil takilmasi halinde patlama riski mevcuttur.

Pil cekmecesini piller 6n tarafta olacak sekilde cekmece mandali yerine oturana
kadar yerlestiriniz: ekran aydinlanir.

Degistiriciyi kaydirarak dili seciniz ve Etkinlestirme tusuna basarak secimi
onaylayiniz.

Gerekli sayida kanal olusturunuz ve her biri icin:

° Kanal tipini seciniz: Cihaz (bir cihaz), Grup (ayni tipte birden fazla cihaz) veya
Onceden eslenmis (uzaktan kumanda bir uzman tarafindan énceden
eslenmisse).

o Listeden Griin tipini secin (otonom Velux icin &zel tipi secin).

° Kanala isim veriniz: 6nceden tanimlanmis metni seciniz veya bir metin
tanimlayiniz (sanal klavye).

Daha 6nce yapiimamissa, her Uriin kanalina ait motorlu Griinleri eslestirerek
ayarlayiniz:

° Degistiriciyi kaydirarak kanali seciniz ve Etkinlestirme tusuna basarak secimi
onaylayiniz (kontrol moduna giriniz).

* Yukari, Stop/my, Asagi tuslari ve PROG butonu motorlu tiriiniin
eslestmlmesn ayarlanmasi veya tekrar diizenlenmesi icin etkin durumdadir
(6r.: daha 6nce eslestirilmis bir motorlu Giriine Ysia Patio io eklenmesi [B2]).

3. Duvara sabitleme

Sadece ic mekan montaji icindir.

Duvar braketini (k) acin ve birlikte verilen cift tarafli yapiskan bandi veya vidalari
kullanarak temiz, diiz bir ylizeye yapistirin.

4, Pillerin degistirilmesi (Sekil - [C])
A\ TEHLIKE

Gavenlik talimatlari dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Dogru tipte olmayan bir baska pil takilmasi halinde patlama riski mevcuttur.

Eski ve yeni pilleri karistirmayin.

AAA LRO3, 3V tipi pilleri, pildeki kutup (+ ve - isaretleri) isaretleriyle gosterildigi
sekilde yerlestiriniz. Glic beslemesi uclarina kesinlikle kisa devre yaptiriimamasi
gerekir.

5. Teknik ozellikler

Frekans bandi ve kullanilan maksimum giic: 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25
mW.

Uriintin icinde kullanildigi cevre, radyo menzilini kisaltabilir.

Acik alandaki radyo menzili: 250 m.

Koruma derecesi endeksi: P44

Calisma sicakligi: -20 °Cile +60 °C arasi.

G kaynagr: 2 x AAA LRO3 pil tipi 3 V pil.

Elinizdeki bu belgeyle, belirtilen tim talimatlara uygun olmasi ve bu talimatlarda
c € belirtilen sekilde kullaniliyor olmasi halinde SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES
FRANCE radyo frekansi yayini yapan ekipmanlarinin 2014/53/AB tarih ve sayili
Radyo Frekansi Yayini Yapan Aletler Direktifine ve konuyla ilgili olarak uygulanabilir diger
tim Avrupa Birligi Direktiflerine uygun oldugunu kabul ve beyan eder. AB Uygunluk
Beyaninin tam metni www.somfy.com/ce internet adresinde kullaniminiza sunulmustur.

MvnHoTO PBKOBOACTBO (ynotpe6a, CbBMeCTUMOCT,
paswWMpeHn HACTPOMKM W CbBETM) e AOCTBMHO OHNalH Ha
www.somfy.info. MNMpoueTeTe BHUMaTENHO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO,
npeaM fa WHCTanupate WM WM3MNon3BaTe TO3WM  MPOOYKT.
CnegBaiTe M WHCTPYKUMMTE, TMOCOYEHU B  MPUTOXEHUS
AokyMeHT ,,MHcTpyKumm 3a 6esonacHocT”.

1. Noapo6Ho (durypa [A])

BG

a) CeH3op 3a sipKocT (aganTrpa OCBETNEHWNETO Ha eKpaHa KbM OKOJHaTa ipKOCT.
AKTUBUMpaH no noapa3s6upaHe)

b) Expau

c) ByToH 3a akTuBMpaHe (3a NpeBKMIOUBAHE MEXMY PEeXWM Ha HaBurauus u
peXMM Ha ynpasneHue, 3a NOTBbPXAaBaHe Ha M360p UMK 3a W3MON3BaHe Ha
,ABTOMaTUUHO/pbUHO")

d) Bapuarop (B pexxMM Ha HaBMrauMs: 3a NPEBK/IOUBAHE OT €AMH KaHan KbM fApyr.
B pexxuM Ha ynpaBneHue: 3a HakaHsiHe Ha TlaMefuTe UNn 3aTbMHsIBaHe)

e) ByroH ,Harope” (3a noeguraHe, BKOUBaHe UK OTBapsSiHE Ha MOTOPU3MPaHUS
npoaykT)

f) Byton ,Cton/my" (3a cnupaHe WK NpeMecTBaHe Ha MOTOPU3MPaHUS NPORYKT
B NIO6MMOTO NONOXKEHWE)

g) ByTon Hapony (3a cnyckaHe, U3K/IOUBaHE WM 3aTBapsiHE Ha MOTOPU3MPaHNS
npoaykT)

h) MocTaBsiHe Ha cTolKaTa 3a CTeHa

i) ByroH ,IPOFPAMUPAHE"

j) Pese Ha oTpeneHueTo 3a 6aTepun

k) CreHeH MoHTaX

1) Yekmepxxe 3a 6aTepum (c BKOUeHN 2 x 6aTepum Tun AAA LRO3)

2. Craptupanre (durypa’ [B])

A\ onacHocT

[poyeTeTe JOKYMEHTA C MHCTPYKLMUTE 30 6€30MACHOCT.
CbLyecTByBa ONACHOCT OT B3pKB, AKO M3MON3BATE ApYyr BUA 6aTepusl.
— MocTaBeTe YekMeaXeTo 3a 6aTepum ¢ aTepunTe OTNpeN, [OKATO Klloyankara
Ha UeKMeAXeTO 3a 6aTepum LpakHe Ha MSICTO: eKpaHbT CBETBaA.
— W36epeTe e3Ka upe3 NpeBbpTaHe Ha BapyUaTopa 1 NoTBbpAETe U360pa ¢
HaTuckaHe Ha 6yTOHa 3a aKTUBMpaHe.
— Cb3gaiTe HeO6XOAMMUS 6POI KaHANU U 3 BCEKM OT TAX:

° W36epeTe TMNa Ha kaHana: MpoaykT (eanH npoaykT), Mpyna (Hakonko
NPOAYKTM OT eANH W Cblyym TMN) Unu MpeaBapuTenHo cABOeHM (aKo
AWCTaHLUMOHHOTO yrnpaBneHue e 61no NpeABapuTeNIHO CABOEHO OT
cneumanmcr).

° /36epeTe TMNa Ha MpoayKTa B CMUCbKa (3a asToHOMHa Velux n3bepete
cneumanHus Tmn).

° [laiTe MMe Ha KaHana: n3bepeTe NpefBapUTENHO 3af3aAeH TEKCT UK
3apaiiTe TekcT (BMpPTyarnHa knasumatypa).

— AKO BCe OLLe He e HanpaBeHO, CABOETE 1 HAaCTPOTe MOTOPU3MPAHUTE
npoayKTM Ha Bcekm kaHan Product (Mpoaykr):

° M36epeTe kaHana upe3 NpeBbpTaHe Ha BapuaTopa U NOTBbpAETe n36opa ¢
HaTMCKaHe Ha 6yTOHa 3a akTUBMpaHe (Bne3Te B PeXMM Ha yripasreHue).

° ByTonute Up, Stop/my, Down 1 PROG ca akTUBHM 3a cABOSIBaHE,
HaCTPOMKa MW KOPUT1paHe Ha MOTOPU3MPaHUst NPOAYKT (Hanp.: fobaBsiHe
Ha Ysia Patio io kbM Beue cABOeH MoTOpU3MpaH npoaykT [B2]).

3. ¢VIKCVIPaHe Ha CTeHa

CaMo 3a MOHTAX HA 3aKPUTO.

OtBopete cTeHHaTa ckoba (k) 1 8 NpuKpeneTe KbM UMCTa, paBHa NOBBPXHOCT, KaTo
13non3BaTe NpeAocTaBeHaTa ABYCTpaHHa CamMo3arnenBsalya feHTa Unu BUHTOBe.

4, CMmaHa Ha 6aTepuute (cburypa’ [C])

A\ onacHocT

MpoyeTeTe JOKYMEHTA C MHCTPYKLMUTE 30 6e30MACHOCT.

CbLyecTByBa ONACHOCT OT B3pY1B, GKO M3M0N3BATE APYr BUA 6aTEpUs.

He cmecBavite ctapu v HoBw 6atepum.

Bkapaitte 6atepum tn AAA LRO3, 3 V, KaKTO e yKa3aHO OT MapkupoBKWTE 3a
NONAPHOCT (+ W - 3Hauu) B OTAENeHMeTo 3a 6aTepuu. 3axpaHBaWWTE KNeMU He
Tpa6Ba Aa 6bAaT 3aKbCeHN.

5. TexHMuUeCKM XapaKTepUCTUKHU

M3non3saHu YecTOTHMU NeHTM U MakcMManHa molyHocT: 868.700 MHz - 869.200
MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.

Cpepgara, B KOSITO Ce M3MOM3Ba NPOAYKTHT, MOXE a HaManu pagvo obxBeata.

Papno o6xsat B cBo60AHO none: 250 m.

MHpekc Ha 3awumTa: P44

Temnepatypa Ha ekcnnoatayms: -20 °C go +60 °C.

3axpaHBaHe: 2 x Tun AAA LR03 6atepuu, 3 V.
C Hacroswoto SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE peknapupa, ue
c € PaAMoo6opyaBaHETO, MpeaMeT Ha HACTOSIYUTE YKA3AHMS, e B CbOTBETCTBUE C
nancksanmata Ha [upektusa 2014/53/EC 30 pagmMouectoTHUs CrekTbp 1 C
ApyruTe CbLyecTBEHU M3UCKBAHWS HA MPUMOXUMUTE eBponericku AupekTnBu. [TbaHnaT
TekcT Ha EC geknapaynsaTa 3a CboTBETCTBUE e JOCTbIEH HA agpec www.somfy.com/ce.
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